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STA'l1E OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OP ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N. Jo 

March 9, 1961. 

· l~ APPELLATE DECISIONS - YOUNGERMAN AND FREED v. EGG HARBOR. 

SOLOMON YOUNGERMAN and ARNOLD FREED, ) 
t/a SOLAR COMPANY, a partnershipj 

Appellants, 

Vo 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

TOWNSHIP COMJi/IITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF EGG HARBOH, 

Respondent. 
~-~~---~~---~---~--~~~--~----~-----~---

) 

) 

Elias G. Naame, Esq~, Attorney for Appellants. 
Samuel Levinson, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the action of respondent Township 
Committee whereby on JlUle 6, 1960 it denied appellants' application 
for transfer of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23 from Pine 
Acres Country Club,, Inco .to appellants, and from premises located 
at Fourth and Mulberry Avenues, Cardiff 1 to premises loc·ated at East 
Verona Avenue and Paris Place, West Atlantic City. Both conunllllit~es 
are in Egg Harbor Townspip. 

11 Appellants, in.their petition of appeal, allege in substance 
that respondent•s action was erroneous in that it was illegal, 
arbitrary and capricious, and they contend that on May 2, 1960 they 
informed respondent by letter that in the event their application 
was approved, they were willing to: ·accept the transfer with the 
following r;estrictions: •(l) alcoholic beverages would not be 
dispensed to the bowlers in the alleys and the sales would be confined 
to a special room; (2) sale$ of alcoholic beverages vrnuld be suspended 
during the morning hours while the alleys were being used by junior 
bowlers'. · 

"Respondent,, in its answer, denies appellants 1 allegations 
and in substance alleges that in it~ sound discretion, it denied the 
application for transfer because it .concluded that the best interests 
of the municipality would be served thereby. It contends flirther that 
(1) tbe premises .to which appellants seek to transfer the license . 
consists of twenty-four bowling alleys which are patronized by a large 
number of minors, and that lhnit:Jng the· sale of alcoholic beverages 
to afternoon and evening hours would not eliminate the harmful in­
fluences on them; (2) it would be practically impossible· to coni'ine 
the sale and consumption of liquors :to a special room; (3) the sale 
of liquor on the premises would be tempting to minors some of whom 
might falsify their ages t·o secure such beve·rages; ( 4) appellants' 
premises are in the vicinity of a re·sidential district and a private 
school for boys and respondent belie.ves 9 as do a large number of 
residents, that the chillren who now patronize the bowling alleys 
will be harmed if liquor is sold and consumed on the premises; ( B) 
appellants' premises are located on a. :highly traveled highway and 
traffic hazards and accidents would be increased by motorists seeking 

I 
) 
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to purch~se liquor on the. preini'ses. C\.nd ( 6). there is no public need ' 
for an additional liquor establishment. in the area which'now contains 
a package goods store and a tavern. 

"The record herein discloses .that the sit·e to which the license 
in question.is sought to be transferred is a bowling establishment 
known as Verona Lane.s in West Atlant,ic City, Egg Harbor 'rovmship, five 
miles distant from Pine Acres Country Club, Inc., which holds .the . 
license in a section of ·:the Township ·known as C-ardi-ff; that West . 
Atlantic City has a population of 500 and is separated from t·he other 
communities in the Township by th~ C,i ty of Pleasantv.ille; that the·re -
are two existing licensed. premises in 'JNe.s.t Atlantic City, app.roximately 
·one-half ll).ile to th~ east Qf Verona Lanes; that Verona Lane's is in ·.an 
unrestricted business and residential -area on Verona Avenue., a four-lane 
highway leading to and from Atlantic City; that Verona Lanes has twenty­
four alleys and parking facilities for 100 cars and is operated by 
Verona Lanes, Inco!\) in which Youngerman and Freed, owners of the 
establishment, are officers andfilareholders, and that appellants have 
leased from said corporation a room in the building to be conve·rted 
into a cocktail lounge should i.the. applicat·ion .for ·transfer be granted. 
It further appears that prior to the .hearing below, the Township 
Committee received a petition signed by 84.reside,nts of West Atlantic 
City and letters from the West Atlantic City Parents Club', the West 
Atlantic City Women's Civic Club, .the Hea.dmaster of Oxford Academy, 
the two licensees in the community and the Atlant.ic-Cape May County· 
Liquor Stores Associat,ion o'bjecting to· the granting of appellants' 
application because or the harmful influence t:O.ey believe it. wo:uld 
have upon .minors and ·because· of. the traf fie hazards whic·h would ensue. 

"At the hearirig herein, :appellant:3 .testified in substance that 
1~000 to 1-500 bowlers use .the:.facilities ·of Verona Lanes; that six 
teams of junior. b.owl~ rs bowl on Sat1,lrday nmrnings; that minors come 
in after school to ·practice, and occ~sionally bowl at night; that all 

·but three bowlers come from municipal! ties other t.han Egg Harbor 
Tovmship; that the bowling alleys are ·reached primarily by motor· . 
vehicles; that an adult bowling league has transferred its patronage 

· to other alleys because· their· members. could not pe accommodated with 
alcoholic beverages and other leagues have expressed their intention 
to do likewise· for. the same re.ason:; that appel.lants inte·nd to convert 
into a cocktail lounge .a ·room they have, leased in the bowling 
establishment which will have. a door leadit:).g .into it .from outside 
the building, another leading into the bowling area and one way~·· 
mirrored.windows through which those·in the bowling area cannot see 
the patrons of the lounge, 'yet permitting .the patrons therei-n to 
observe the bov'flers; that no alcoholic beverages will be ·served in the·· 
bowling area and that the cocktail .lounge will be closed and locked 
and sales·suspended when jun:tor lE}aguers.are bowling •. 

. "George Kla-ss testified. in substance that he operate~. the Sea 
Breeze Motel across from Verona,Lanes; .. that the motel has 78 rooms 
and accommoda1Jes 200 ·to 2-50 guests .·and that the area would"'be best 
served if appellants' application .were granted" 

"Lowell Evans testified in:=:subs.tance that he is the organize.r 
of a bowling league. cons is ting: of·· sixteen teams having a membership 
of 120 bowlers who now bowl at .Verona Lanes_ and that the league will 
withdraw· its patronage unless memb.ers can ·be accommodated w1th 
alcoholic peve1~ages ~ .. 

·".John Couchoud, Mayor of Egg Harb'or Tovmshlp, testifie_µ ·in 
substance that the '11ownship· has a populat.ion of 6 1 000 and 33 existing 
licensed. premises, two of ·Which are in West Atlantic City; that -there 
are numerous taverns on the htgtiway •within a stone's throw of the 
bowling alleys 1; th.at there· is no need ,for ·another license in West 
Atlantic City; that he considered it improper for a bowling alley 
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,Nhich entertains young folks to be selling alcoholic beverages and 
that the Connnittee in arriving at its decision took into,co"nsideration 
the petition a*1d letters submitted by the residents of the cormnunity. 

I . 
I . 

"DP. Edward Knight· testified in subs.tance that Oxford Academy 
is a boarding school for boys; that most of those attending are 17 years 
of age; that the Acad;3my is located a few blocks from ve·rona Lanes; that 
the ~tud~nts frequent th~ bow.ling alleys; that the granting of appellants r 
appl:Lcation would create gx•eater traffic hazards and that the sale and 
consumption of alcoholic beverages at Verona Lanes would be harm..ful to 
the yout,hs ~ho bowl theree 

"Richard Ba1'ldsley, a dentist and member of the Board of 
Education, testtfied that the traffic in the area is 'brutal'e 

"Hen1'ly Warke, presently a member of the Township Oommittee,,. 
testified in subs~ance that in the sununer and during the racing 
season, cars pile up for one-half to three-quarters of a.mile in the 
area; that there are a sufficient ntUnber of licensed premises in 
West Atlantic City; that liquor has no place in a sporting event and 
that the transfer would put temptation in the way of' minprso 

"Edward Brown, a thirty-year resident of West Atlantic City, 
testified in substance that the traffic along Verona Avenue is heavy 
at all times and more especially in the summer and during the racing 
seasonoo 

"John Lee, a service station operator whose place of business 
is about 700 feet from Verona Lanes on the opposite side of Verona 
Avenue, testified that in the area traffic 1$ heavy at all time 
•around 75 cars a minute'• 

n Ted Ac o.ar~di, proprietor of Ted• s Bar and Restaurant, one of 
the licensees in West Atlantic City, tes_tified that he objects to 
the transfer primarily because, •t•m going to lose business if they 
get a license'. 

11 The transfer of a liquor license is,_ not a right inherent 
in the .license but is, ratherjl a privilege which the issuing authority 
may grant or deny in the exercise of reasonable discretionQ When the 
transfer is denied on reasonable grounds, such action will be affirmed.· 
J!okay 1/vines & Liquors, J;.l!C?.· v (t Passaic, Bulletin 1198, Item 1. 

"General objections to transfer within a business neighborhood 
are ordinarily not sufficient ~easons for denylng a·transfer. How­
ever,. where the transfer is sought to a section of a municipality which 
is of a mixed residential and business character, 'denial of the 

...... transfer does ncbt constitute an abuse of respondent• s discr~tion. 
Respondent's conclusion that the existing licenses are sufficient 
to serve the needs of those residing in West Atlantic .City does not 
appear to be unreasonable() See Drucker v,. Trenton, Bulletin 474, ~tem 9 1 
and cases· cited thereino · 

"Moreover, it is not unreasonable to deny a transfer to premises 
which are used ·by minors"' In Turne1" v. Ramsey, Bu11·etln 37, Item 7, 
Com.missioner Burnett said, 'the denial of a license bec·ause of the 
premises are used by minors is within the power of the local board 
and is justified', and that principle has been followed in numerous 
cases including the more recent case of Livingston Land Corpo~atio~ 

.Livingston, et al., Bulletin 1136, Item 3, wherein the Director said: 

'Bowling alleys may well attract youths ·under twenty­
one and, if issuing authorities honestly believe that 
the sale of liquor should not be permitted on premises 
operated as bowling alle.ys and uniforwly apply such 
policy, their action will .be upheld irrospectiv}3---of my 
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personal belief that there is nothing intrinsically 
wrong in granting a'license in respect to bowlin~ alleys 
subject to revocation if sales are made to minors. , If 
the Counc11 had granted this license, I should have had no .v· 
c?mpunction in affirming its- ·issuance. . But that is quite 
dif.ferent from concluding that the Council has acted . · · 
unreasonably merely because.they differ ·with.me in a . 
matter of policy. -lHHP · 

. '"on appeal the burden is on 'appellants to show t·hat respondent 
abused its d'iscretlon. Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15; Christian V& 
~~j,. Bulletin 928, Item 2. 

. . n . . . . 
Considering all the facts and circumstances herein, I conclude 

_!Jhat appellants -have not sustained the burden of proof in showing that 
the action of respondent Township· Committee was erroneous. I recom­
mend, therefore, that respondent's action be affirmed. and that the 
appeal herein be dismissed." · 

· Pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15, appellants~ 
attorney filed with. me written exceptions to the Hearer's· Report 
and written· argument referring thereto. Thereafter appellants''"' 
attorney submitted to ine "written supplemental exceptions" and 
Pespondent 1 s attorney filed written answering argument thereto. 

Neither the original exceptions nor the supplemental.exceptions 
contains any objection to the resume or the evidence presented· at 
the_ hearing of the appeal, a.s set forth in the Hearer's Report. 
After carefully reading the transcript of the testimony, I find that 
the Hearer's Report substantially sets forth the evidence presented 
at the hearingo 

The original exceptions, however, allege that the Report of the 
Hearer was err~oneous because (a) .. -.he has .failed to make factual 
finding$, (b) his conclusion that the section is of a mixed residential 
and business character is in error, (c) bts conclusion that the existing 
licenses in the area are sufficient is in error, (d) his conciusion 
that it is not unreasonable to deny a transfer.to premises which are 
used by minors is in error. The supplemental exceptions allege that 
in December 1960, after Hearer w s Re po-rt· was filed herein, the respondent; 
granted an application to transfer a similar 'license to Wyatt's Din.er -
and Restaurant for premises in the West Atlantic section of the Town;,.. 
ship (about seven-tenths of a mile from appellants' premises). In· 
his answering argur.a.ent respondent's attorney alleges that the Wyatt 
premises are conducted as a restaurant whereas appellants' premises 
are conducted as a bowling alley. 

I find no merit as to allegation (a) but, in any eve·nt.,. I 
shall herein make :factual findings in the case. As to alle.gation 
(b), I find as a fact that appellants' premises are in a business 
zone and in a~ area-devoted predominately to business (with a few· 
residences on East Verona Avenue.), but that the characte1'J of the area 
is not material in this case. As to ( c.) and ( d), I .find as fac.ts · 
from the testimony of Mayor Oouchoud that a hearing was held after. 
written objections had been receiv;ed, and that the members of the Town­
ship qommittee voted to deny appellants:.!; application because there 
were other taverns on the highway ne:ar. appellants' premises, because 
minors bowl at appellants' premises and because many persons objected 
to the transfer of the license to .said premises.. The subsequent 
action of IJespondent in grantii'lg the transfer of a license . to Wyatt 
in the West Atlantic section may ·weaken the conclusion that there 
were already enough licenses in the section but, as indicated in· th_e 
cases cited in ·the Hearer's Heport, it is within the discretionary · 
povter of' a local issuing authority to deny a license to a bowling 
alley 0 While ~here is no specific evidence that.respondeht has 
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adopted such a·policy, appellants have presented no proof that 
respondent has ever issued or transferred a license to a'bowling 
alley. · 

. ·Having care.fully considered the record herein, including . 
·the testimony, exhibits, Hearer's Report and exceptions and written 
argument thereto, I s.hall enter an order· affirming the action of 
respondentfl Fanwood v. Rocco et al., 59 N'.J. Super. 306 (App.Div. 
1959); affirmed, Fanwood v. Rocco et al., 33 N.Je 404 (SupeCt. 1960). 

Accordingly, it . is, on this .26th day of January 1961, 

ORDERED that the a.qtion of, the Township Committee. iri denying 
appellants• application for transfer of the license in question be· 
and the same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be and 
the same is hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - STADIUM LOUNGE, INCe v. CLIFTON~ 

STADIUM LOUNGE, INC., 

Appellant,, 

Vo 

) 

) 

) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL O:b~ THE CITY 
OF CLIFTON, ) 

RespondentG 
--------------------------------

ON APPEAL · 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Koribanic~ & Koribanics, Esqs., by Steven Koribanics, Esq., 
Attorneys for AppellantG , 

-Edward F., Johnson, Esq.,, by Manfred Triebel,, Esq., Attorney 
for Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The sole issue in this appeal concerns the action of. the 
members of respondent Board whereby, at a. meeting held on January 
9,, 1961, they unanimously refused to defer\the effective dates of, 
a ten-day, suspension until after May 15, 1961. At said ·meeting 
respondent adopted a resolution providing that said suspension 
would become effective at 3 a.m. January 16, 1961. The petition 
of appeal alleges that the action of respondent was arbitrary, 
capricious, and contrary to the best interest of m.unerous innocent 
personsG Appellant's premises are losated at 1065 Bloomfield 
Avenue, Cliftono 

on: January 13, ·1961, up.on the filing of tlie appeal, I 
.entered an-order to show cause why the appeal should stay the 
effect of respondent's- order of suspension pending determination of the appeal. Said order to show cause was ·returnable on January 
H~, 1961, and t~~timony thereon was the:u taken by an assign.ed Hearer. 

At said hearing .Joseph Pisacane (General Manager of appeilant•s 
premises} testif;i.ed that forty-three organized bowling leagues use 
the forty alleys located in appellant•s premi$es; that the bowling 
season starts after Labor Day and continues until approximately May 
15 of the follo~wing year; that dinners. and food are served in the 
cocktail .l01mee, and that more than five :thousand patrons. would be 

.~r 
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inconveni·enced b;y suspens:l:on. of the license prior to the expira-
tion or:-.fh.e bowling .season. I 

The ·th~~e members of re~ponden~ Board ~~peered at the 
hearing •.. , Chai'.rman Mc_Ev.oy 't:e.s.tified _that appellant was informed 

/:at 8:.,m,e:eting held on Dec.emb.er 19, 1960, that a ten-day penalty 
w~uid b~ !~posed after app·ellant· pleaded !lQ!! vult to a charge 
alleging the ~ale o.f. alcohol.ic· beve,rages to a minor; that appel­
lant-' :S. attorney then argued in favo.r ·of a def ernient Of the SUS­
pe:h'sion_ and presented bulle.tin items ln which -the Director de­
~~~red suspensions pecaus.~. inpocent. persons would be inconven~ 
ienced; that the members considered the arg'llinent and studied the 
bulletins _and on January 9, 1961; adopted the ·r.e.so!ution from. 
which the appeal has been .'~a~en •. B.enj amip. Blackman (a mem·ber ·of 
the Board) testified that all facto·rs w.ere considered and that 
the ~efusal to defer the effective da~es of the.suspension was 
in accordance with the usual poli.cy of the Board. It was ·stipu­
lated ·that the testimony of Salvatore Corradino .(the third .· 
member of the Board) would be substantially the same as that 
given by the other two members. · 

At the close of.the hearing the H'earer announced that 
no Hearer's Report would be prepared in this case. Rule 14 of 
State Regulation No. 15& · It was stipulated that the testimony 
pre$ented ·.at said hearing would be cons.idereci as if given at a 
final hearing in the case. Therefore, the caae is now_ ready 
for my fina~ d~cision~ c . 

( · .. 

The measure or extent of penalty to be.-imposed in a 
disciplinary proceeding against a municipal licens·ee rests 
within the· sound discre_tion. or·the issuing. au~hority .. Dzieman 
v. Paterson, Bulletin 233, Item io.. The same·:rule applies ·as: 
(to the effective dates of a suspension, irrespective of any 
~act-ion which the Director- may take i'n proceedings pending before 
him. ·, After carefully con~idering the. evidence·· and the oral argu­
merit: br ·~oth attorneys at the.cldse of th~ hea~ing~ I conclude

1
• 

.. that( appellant has not sustained· the btirden of ·showing that the 
·. actf<>n of respondent ·was erroneous •. Rule 6 of State Regulation 

·No. 15·•. Henc'e ,I shall discharge the rtile to show cause and enter 
. an ord.er affirming respondent's action, vacating my order da.ted \. 

:' Jfinuar.y 13, 1961, ·and fixing effective dates for the suspe~sio~.~ 
.'·//. •' '·· ;' .· - . . · .. , :' . . ' . . ' ' ' 

' Accordingly, it is, on this 27th-day of January 1961~ 
• •j : • • l • J \ 

ORDERED that' the rule.to Show cause be"and the same is 
·hereby discharged; and 1 t :is furthe_~ _ ) - · · 

' . . . . 

.~ORDERED that -the action of re~pondent wher.epy. ·,1 t .suspended .. 
· ~ppellant• s ·license for- ten .. (lays. be an.d the same i.s hereby ·.aff.1~-, 
ed; and it is further -

.. I •1 ( 

I I 

~ ORDERED that the order .entered by me on -.;ranuary. 13, 19611 ·be 
vac.ated at J a.m~ Monday, February 6, 1961, and that . the ten-day 
suspension _imposed by respond.ant .be and·the sam~ is hereby re~mpqs~.d,, 
to commence at 3 a .. m" Monday, ·lf1.ebruary 6, 1961, ·and to terminate at 
J a~m. Th~rs.day, February 16, _1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVI_S 
DIRECTOR ; 

I -
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.3. WILLNERVS LIQUORS·v~ WEST PATERSON (APPEAL DISCONTINUED)~ 

Wi.llner's ~iquors, · 

Appellaht, 

., Mayor and Borough Council Of the 
Borough of West Paterson~ 

I :.I ' 

Respondent .. 
·~ - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

)· 

ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE 

Samuel w. Lucas, Esqe:, Attorney for Appellant.,. 
M,ilton, Schamach, Esqe » Attorney for Respondente 

~ I/ I 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The attorneys for the respective parties hereto having 
stipulated ''to discontinue the '4 thin appeal"' an.d no reason 
appearin.g to the contrary, '. ·v . 

. ·rt. fs, on ~this 27th day of January, 1961, 
,.1 . 

ORDERED· that the within appeal be and the same .is.hereby_ 
discontinued., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

\ 1" 

4. SEIZURE - FOHFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - MOTOR VEHICLE PREVIOUSLY RETURNED·TO INNOCENT 
OWNER UPON·APPLICATION IN ADVANCE.OF STATUTORY HEARING -­
ILLICIT AND TAXPAID ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES ~ORFEITEDe 

In the Matter· of the Seizure 
. on July 22; 1960, of a quantity 
·of alcoholic "beverages, a 
tractor. and trailer, in the 
vicinity of 192 West 52nd 
Street; ·1n the City of Bayonne~ 
County of Hudson and State of 

·New Jer·sey. 

) 

) 

) 

). 

'. 

dase Noo- 10,360· 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Francis Ge Fitzpatrick, Esq., Attorney for Frahk Manfredi, 
Claimant •. 

I. Edward·Amada, Esq., appearing. for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. '33: 1-66 to· 
determine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages seized on.July 
22, 1960, at 195 West 52nd S~reet, Bayonne, and described in a 
schedule attached hereto; constitutes unlawful property, and !'Should 
be forfeited~ · 

. The Hearer who p'resided ·at the heariJ?.g held herein.\
1 

recently 
retired before he had an opportunl ty to prepare a Hearer'. s Report, 
and the. attorney for claimant consented t:,o waive the filing of a 
Hearer's Report, as required by Rule 4 of S_tate R~gulation No~ 28. 

. On July 26, 1960, I entered an order in· this case. permitting., 
the: return to Santini Bros.; Inc~ (upon· payment of costs) of· a 
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tractor, t~Jailer a.nd furni·ture seized at the seme time and pl~c:.ei~. · 
Rullet:t.h 1354,. Item 4•. Hence the hearing herein was limited :-tCf~;;~f!.? · 
the ·question whe'ther the alcoholic beverages should be· veturne.'.d.'" 
to the claimant o~ forfeited.· · ~<~f!ff 

. .-;,~·~~~ ,. 

. At the hearing herein an ABC .agent testi:fied. that, w1 th~:.fa~er 
consent of .Frank Manfredi, h_e, another ABC agent and members ~cif:.r'" 
the Bayonne Police Departmerit entered the cellar of· Mr. Ma.nfr·edf1

lfsj 
home at 195 West· 52nd Street and selzed the al:coholic beverage.s: 

· and that the bottles of whiskey contained tax ·~tamps but that~;~J]fi$.;,.78 
jugs of rum and the jugs and bottles of wine contained no tax.·-_•! .... ·· 
stamp. · , :: ·, 

Frank Manfredi .testified that he has be.en employed ·as a 
truck-driver for Santini Bros., Inc·. ·for near:ly .30 ·years; , that~ 
while d~l ving, trucks· for his employer in Mexic'o_ and the· St~te ·of 
California, he purchased_quantiti.es of rum. and ·wine for his own 
consumption, brought them into New Jersey in his· employer's 
unlic.ensed truck and stored them in his cellar:.,. He admits that 
on July 9, 1960, he purchased 30' cases (or a· t.otal. of 120.gal-
lons) of wine in Miraloma, California,,. and that :-he placed this: . 
wine in his c·ellar. on the day prior to the seiizure. He testified 
that he brought the· rum in ·from Mexico (one bo':ttle at a time) 
over a period: of seven years. He·: also _testified· that he purchasied 

. the whiskey in Washington, D~c. .Mrs. Manfredi t·es·tified that the 
alcoholic beverages were packed away until consumed by the family 
and visitors8 · · · 

R~ s. 33: 1-2 pro.-vides that alcoholic beverages intended in 
good faith to be· used solely for .p.ersonal consumption- may be 
transported in any vehic,le from a point outside this· St~te in ·· 
-Limited amounts within any consecutive period of twenty.:four 
hours. rt· is clear that mo·st. of tbese alc·oho11c beverages were 
transported into New Jersey in quantities far in excess of ·the 
permissible amounts without a spectal p~rmi t. :; Moreover, despite. 
the fact that claimant has no criminal record,:· it: seems incred­
ible that the tremendous stock of wines and Iiquor·s in the cellar. 

-._were for personal consumption. In:. addition, claimant transported. 
these alcoholic beverages in his employer:' s vehicle· in direct· vio­
iation of his employer-, s· instruction. dated January 8, 1958. Since 
the alcoholic beverage:s were transported. into New Jersey in vi-ola­
~ion of ·R.s. 33:1-2, they are illi.cft. R.S. 33:-1~1(1). I am not 
satisfied that the claimant acted in good faith. and)' hence·, .shall 
enter an order -forfeiting the seized· alcoholt~ bever.ages.; 

Accordingly, it is on this. 18th day o-r 'j~nuary, 1961, 
. . ·1 . . 

, DETERMINED and 9-RDERED- th.at,. the se·izedJprop.erty described 
in S,chedule "A" appended- hereto,_· constitutes unlawful property 
and the same be· and· her.eby is forfeited: in accordance with the 

· provisions' of R., s. 33: 1-66 and tha-t it be re.tained for the use, 
of hospfta.ls and state, county arid. municipal·· insti tution·s, or 
destroyed in whole .or in part, at. ·the directio.n of the· Dir·ector 
of the- Division of Alcoqolic- Bever.age Control • 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS':· 
DIRECTOR. 

SCHEDULE "A" 

355 - gallo·n jugs· ·ijii! wine 
. 12 - _ 4/5 gallon ju'gs o.f rum ·1 

lS. - ·4/5 quart bottles of whiskey 
24- - 4/5 qua.rt bott·les of wiD:~e 



BULLETIN 1379 PAGE 9. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN'GS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Edward Sloboda. 
t/a The Wonder Bar 
205 Madison Street & 51 Hoover Avenue 
Passaic, New Jersey 

.) 

) 

{~ 

) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-99 issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Passaic~ ) 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

Defendant-licensee, Pro see 

CONCLUSIONS 

.AND 

ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esqo, Appearing for the Division-of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded 1lQJ.!-Vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in bottles 
bearing ·labels which did not truly describe their .contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20~ 

On December 14, 1960 an ABC agent tested d,efendantv s 
open stock of liquor and seized four bottles for further tests by 
the Division chemist@ Subsequent analysis by the chemist dis­
closed that the contents of said bottles, when compared with the 
contents of genuine bottles of the same brand, varied substan­
tially in solids., acids and proof. · Defendant admitted he 'had re­
filled af0resaid bottles with another brand of whiskeye 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record* I shall sus­
pend d·efendantv s license for twenty days, the minimum suspension 
in a "refulln case involving four bottlest!I Re Grower,. Bulletin 

· 1263, Item 6e Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net susp~nsion ?f fifteen dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of January 1961$ 
' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-99~ 
issued by the Board of Commission.~rs of the City of Passaic tq 
Edward Slaboda, t/a The Wonder Bar, for premises 205 Madison / 
Street & 51 Hoover Avenue) Passaic, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for fifteen (15 ' days, commencing at 3:'00 aemc ~' 
Wednesday, February 1, 1961 and terminating at 3~00 aom,,,, 
Thursday, February 16, 196L~. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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6,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN'GS - SAI1ES TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15.DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Sonny's .Countryside Tavern, Inc ... j 

t/a Sorinyes Countryside Tavern 
Plainfield-Sterling Road 
Warren To1mship 
PO RD.3~ Plainfield, .N~ J~ 1 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-5, tssued by the Township 
Committee of Warren Township .. 
- ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

Robert W@ Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
David SG Piltzer, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

nnefendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

VQn August 2~ 19-60, you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or in­
directly, to a person under.the age of twenty-one (21) 
years, viz0, Pfeil John _..;__jt age 19; in violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation Noei 20e r 

iYAt the hearing held herein John --- testified that he was 
born on November 26, 1940, and that he was then a P:rivate-first­
class in the Marine Corps@ He testified that on th~ evening or· . 
August 2, 1960, he and George --- were in a restaurant in Watchung 

·.for approximately an hour; that both then left the restaurant, 
drove about five miles in his car to defendant's premises and 
parked in front of sald premise so· John --- further· testified that 
George ____ remained in the car; that he alone entered ··cfefendant• s 
premis.es and purchased two quarts 0f beer from a male bartender 
who did not question htm as to his age; that the bartender put the 
cardboard containers in a bag; that he returned with the bag to 
the car, drove back to the restaurant in Watchung and that he and 
George --- were consuming the beer in the restaurant when they were 
arrested by a membe-r of the Watchung Police Department. 

"George--~ testified that on the evening.in.question he 
.rode in Jo.hn' s car from the restaur-a.nt to defendant's prem:i,.ses; 
that the car was parked in front·or .defendant's premises at 
about 11:30 pome;' that he-remained in the car but saw John enter 
the premises and leave the premises ·a.bout five minutes later with 
a package containing two containers of beer; that he tasted the 
heer after he and John returned to the restaurant and shortly be­
fore they were arrested~ 

."An .ABC agent testified that .on August 5, 1960, he obtained 
a vTri tten statement from George ---:-: and that thereafter, on the 
same day, George --- directed him to defendant's premises, which 
George -- identified as the place in front of which they parked 
on the evening of August 26> Another ABC agent testified that on 
August 10, 1960, he obtained a written statement. from John --- and 
that a.bout two hours later he and the ABC agent heretofore mentioned 
accompanied John to defendant's premises, where 1.Tohn 

1
identi'fied the 

premises as the place where he had purchased the beer on August 2 
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but was unable to identify· Charles Fritz as the bartender who had 
sold him the beer. Both statements referred to were subsequently' 
introduced into evidence by· defendant's attorneyo 

"On behalf of defendant, Charles F,ritz testified that he 
was ~he only bartender on duty in defendant's premises between 
6 p .. m~ on ~ugust 2, 1960, and the. closing hour on the following 
morning; that he did not see John on the premises at any time 
during the evening, and that there had been no cardboard con­
tainers on the premises for about ten days prior. to said dateo 
Elmer Bozack, president of defendant corporation, testified that 
he was- not in the premises on the evening in question and. that he had 
run out of containers about twelve days prior to August 2~ Officer 
Lawler of the Watchung'Police Department testified that he· arrested 
John and George in tp.e restaurant in Watchung on August 2 at about 
11:45 P@illo for illegal possession of alcoholic beverages. Officer 
Lawler testified that he questioned them as to where they had pur­
chased the beer and that both told him, at first, they had given 
ta bum down.in Plainfield' the sum of one dollar to purchase the 
beer for them at a ligensed place in Plainfield and that, when he 
asked them if they couldn't come· across with a better answer, they 
said that they refused to tell him where they bought it because 
they did not want to hurt one of their buddies@ 

i' 
I 

"On redirect examination, John --- testified that he had · 
never told any police officer or any one else that he had pur­
chased the beer at defendant's premises prior to the time he gave 
such information to the ABC agent on August 10. George testified 
that the first time he disclosed that the beer was purchased at 
defendant's premises was when he gave such information to the ABC 
agent on August 5a 

"Having observed both young men on the stand, I believe that 
they told the truth under oath at the hearing herein$ There appear·s 
to be no reason why they should·testify falsely. The bartender 
(Charles Fritz) may have no recollection of having seen John on 
the pr~nises on the evening in question but John was there only 

·.a few minutese Admittedly, beer had been sold in containers in 
defendant's premises at some time prior to August 2, 1960, arid I 
am not impressed by the testimony that the containers 'ran out' 
shortly before said dateQ Lastly, it i~ well established that the 
faiJ_ure to identify the person who made the sale is not fatal in 
disciplinary proceedings. Re Lacorte, Bulletin 469, Item l; Re 
Zebrowski, Bulletin 1308, Item 9 • 

. "After reviewing.all the evidence and the exhibits herein, 
I conclude that defendant's guilt has been established by a fair 
preponderance of the believable evidence. Defendant has no prior 
adjudi.cated recordo It is recormnended, therefore, that defendant 
he found gµil ty as charged, and that an order be entered Sl.1-.spend­
ing defendant's license for a period of fifteen days, the minimmn 
penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 19-year-old minor~ 
Re Wilkes, Bulletin 1371, Item 9." 

. After the submission of the Hearer's Report herein.the 
attorney for·the defendant, by letter dated January 25, 1961, ad­
vised that he did not intend to file exceptions to the said Report 
(Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16) and requested that suspension 
of defendant's license be imposed at an early date. The attorney 
appearing for the Division stated he had no objection there~o~ 

Having carefully considered the record herein, includin~ 
the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's Report, I concur 
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recom­
mendations~ 
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Accordingly, it is, ·on this ls€ d~, of ~ebruary i,. 19~1, 
ORDERED ··that Plenary·· _Retail· Consumption Li,cense c'-5, issued 

by. the Townsh_ip Committee of Warren T<?wnship to Sol).ny' s. Countryside 
Ta.~e~n, Inco ,_ t/~ So~y' s Countryside Tavern, for premises on .. 
Plainfield-:-Sterling R9ad,· Warren Township,· be and the sa1ne is 
he:reby S\].Spended for fifteen (15) days, c'oinrnencing at 2: 00 a.m., ~-,. · 
Monday,. February 6, 1961, ·and terminating at 2:00. a.m., Tuesday,:'·.· 
February 21-, 1961. 

WILLIAM\ HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

7 ~ DISCIPLINARY . PRO.CEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRUL_Y 
LABELED - PRIOR RECORD BY PREDECESSOR-IN-INTEREST .... LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, ·LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

In the Matter of Disc~plinary 
P~oc~edirtgs again~t 

N·ew. Casino Bar & Griil {A Corporation) 
.32 Pas~ai~ St~eet 
Garfield~ Ne~ Jersey_ 

Holder of Plenary · Retail.. Consu+nption 
Licetl~Se C-:-2, issued· by t_he C.ity Council 
of the City of GarfieldQ · 

Def endant-~icensee, by Sain·. Ali, President. . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

William F<ll Wood, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control •.. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that it 
pos·sessed on its licensed premises an al9oholic beverage in a. . 

. "·bottle bearing· a label· which did. not truly describe its content·s, 
1n·violation of Rule 27 of·State Regulation Nolt 20. 

On October 22, 1960, "an ABC agent tested defendantY_ s open 
stock of liquor and seized one. bottle, the conte:pts. of which . 
appeared to be low in proof and off in color. Subsequent· analysis 
by the Division's chemist disclosed· that the contents of the seized 
bottle were high in solidse 

. · It appears that wheri the agent entered the premises, he saw 
Sam· Ali (president of the corporate.;..licerisee) place the aforesaid_ 
bottle of li.quor on the kitchen floor. When the agents· sei.zed the 
bottle, Ali admitted that he had refilled it with a different 
brand of whiskey~ · · 

Defendant·has no prior adjudicated record. However, when 
its predecessor. (Safaden Ali Sheh, Administrator of.the Estate of 
Louise Ali Sheh) held the license f~n" the same premises, said 
license was suspended for twenty-five days by the Director, effec~ 
ti ve June 16, 1958, for sales to alcoholic beverages to minors. 
In·· that case, George Ali, ·the vice-president and 49 per· c·ent . 
"shareholder of the cor-porate-licensee herein, was involved in the 
violationo See fie Safaden Ali Sheh, Adm. of the. Estate ·of Louise 
Ali Sheh, Bulletin 1235, Item 4• The minimum p·enal ty imposed in 

r «refillri ·cases involving one bottle is a ten-day suspension of the 
license (Re Panageas, Bulletin 1372, Item 7). Because of the 
dissimilar violation by defendant•s predecessor-in-interest wh~ch 
occurred within a' five year period, an additional five day.s will 
be imposed (Re c. & De Tavern (A Corn.),. Bulletin 1339,, Item 3), · 
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making a tota.~ suspension of 'fifteen dayso Five days will be re­
mitted for the plea entered herein," leaving· a net suspension of 
ten days. · 

Accordingly,. it is, o~ this _7th d~y ·of February~ 1961, · 

ORDERED ·that Plenary Ret'ail Consumption. Lie ense C-2, issued 
by the City" Council of the Gi ty of Garfield to New Casino Bar & 
Grill (A Corporation), for· premises 32 Passaic Street, Garfield, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing 
at 3:00 a.,m~,-Tuesday, Februar~ 14,. 1961, and terminating at .3:00 
a.m., Friday., ·February 24, 1961. · 

.WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - SALES. ·TO MINOR - HINDERING INVESTI­
GATION - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·30 DAYSJ> LESS 5 
FOR PLEA(J 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedirigs against · 

Philip Pas.sner 
t/a 5.corners.·Bar & Grill· 
470 Central .Avenue 
Newark 7, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-791 issued by the Municipal · 

•, 

)· 

) 

)· 

) . 

) 

Board of .Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the ·City of Newark. 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Saul Cs Schutzman, Esq ... j·A.ttorpey.for Defendant-licensee .. 
Edward F~ .Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ·control~ 

, .,:BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

The'. defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

"L~ On January .6~ 1961,. you sold, served and de­
livered and.allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to a per­
son under the age of twenty-one (21) years, 
viz., Andrew.---, age 20, and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered the consumption of alco­
holic .beverages by such person in and upon 
your licensed premises·; .in violation of Rule 
!"'of State Regulation No9 20. 

"2. On January 6, 1961, at your licensed premises, 
you.did attempt to hinder, delay and cause the 
hindrance and delay of the investigation of 
the.above alleged violation then and there 
being conducted by Investigators of the· Divi­
sion of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Department of Law and Public Safety of the 
State of New Jersey by urging, suggesting and 
counselling said Investigators to make false 
and untruthful reports of their investigation 
to show that no such violation had in fact 
occurred .and by offering to give money to said 
Investigators ~to make and file such false ·-and 
untruthful reports; in violation of R •. s. 33: 
1-35." 
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On Friday, .January 6, 1961, ·at about 9:T5 p.m., two ABC 
agents ~lo were in defendant's licensed.prenises, observed Philip 
Passner, the licensee, serve a gl,as·s of beer to Andrew -!...- (age 20) 
without requiring him to make ·any written repres.entation of his 
_age •. After observing Andrew consume.a_ portton of his beer, the 
agents identified themselves to Andrew and the: li.c~ehsee who ver-

. bally admitted aforesaid. violation.. "While the agents were com­

. pleting their investigation .of tP,i-s ·c·ase, 'the li·censee made an 
offer of money to one of them if he .. wolild forget to.report the 
inci<ientQ 

By way of mitigation, ·the .:attorney for the defendant ht:fs 
submitted a letter which I have ·d·ar-efully read, together.with 
the file in the case, the reportS>'Of th:e .:agertt.s and ·a sworn 
written· statement of· the minor involv-ed :.here-iri1

• r, . how.ever, 'do 
not find any extenuat'ing circums.tan.ces in this, .case which would 
impel me to impose· less than the -.minimum penalty in .cases of 
this kind. 

Defendant has a prior adj'Udi,cat~d .r.ecor1d. ,.Effective July 
28, 1959, his license was .susp~ride.d ~by :phi;s Divisi.on for ten days. 
ro·r obtaining alcoholic beverage:s ,from an unauthoriz·ed .source. 
Re Passner, ·Bulletin 129.5,. I.tem.:~6,~ ~CI '.;:,shall .. su~,pertd defendant's . 
license for the· minimum.period .. of,:.·t:etl :da·y-s on ·.charge 1 (He Danny's 
Hide-A-Waf • Inc., BuJ.letin 13291 Item 6).; for 'fif,teen days on 
Charge 2Re Cherlin, Bulletin .'.1-2:8~,_ .·"Item 3). a.nd ~.fqr an additional 
five days because of the dis·siniil-a.r ·.;violation ::.which· o.cctirred 
within the past five y~ars (Re. Ri·haidi & ~ucc·lgro~ssi, B.ulletin 
1351, Item 9), making a total: susp.-ensiort ·of thirty days •. · Five 

.'days will be remitted for the :.pl:e:.~ ~:·entered her-ei~, .. 1.eaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five days. · 

Accordingly, it isj on tn1~:i4th·day,,,or.·Februaryl961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retaii ,~:cons\unption Licens.e C-791,,. . 
issued by the Municipal Board. of.'·Alc·oholic Heverage -:-Control of the 
City of Newark to Philip Passnei;, >.,t;/a ·5 Co·rners Bar & Grill, for 
premises 470 Central Avenue, ·>N'.ewa-:P~.,, :.~he ::_arid ·'.tne <same 1.s- hereby 
suspended for twenty-fiy~ (25}.·:::d~·~~., '.:'.Cdinmencdng -at:-.·~: 00 a.m., 
Monday,. February· 20, 1961 and . .t:ernttnat:ing -at 2f00 -:a~.m •. ,, :. Fi'±day., · 
March_l7, 1961. 

-~.<WILLIAM: HOWE" DAVIS 
:<DIRECTOR . 

,. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION. NO. 38 - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE 

, SVSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

PAGE 15 .. 

Thomas Santaniello CONCLUSIONS 
t/a Brick Bar 
642 Montgomery Stteet 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-103,_issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 

) ' 

AND 
) 

ORDER 
) 

) 

James F"' McGovern, Jr., Esq., j, Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

' Defendant pleaded !!QI! vult to a charge alleging that during 
prohibited hours he sold and permitted the sale of alcoholic 
beverages in their original containers for off-premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 38<». 

On Friday, January 6, 1961, ABC agents who were seated at 
the bar in defendant's llcensed premises observed a 1 patron enter 
through the side door at 10:28 pemo and converse with Thomas 
Santaniello, the licensee. Santaniello took six twelve-ounce . 
cans of beer from a cooler, placeclthem in a paper bag and handed 
the package to the patron~ When the patron left with the merchandise, 
the agents followed and seized the bag containing the beer. Return­
ing to the premises with the patron, the agents identified themselves 
to Santaniello who admitted giving the beer to the patron ·stating 
that he did not charge him for it. The patron said that the beer 
was given to him as a Christma~ presentc 

Defendant's attorney submitted a letter, together with a 
photostatic copy of a police report showing that a child was struck 
by a car aroll1l:d 9:45 of the same evening in front of defendant's· 
premises; that defendant rendered fir~t aid to the child, telephoned · 
for the ambulance and, in the course of rendering such services and 
rushing to and from.his premises, ·he lost track of the time. Con­
sidering all of the circumstances and the clean record ·of defendant 
for more than twenty-seven years, I shall suspend his lice~se for 
ten days and remit five days for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a 1net ~uspension of five days~ · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-103, .issued 
by the Muni.cipal Board cf Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of _ 
Jersey City to Thomas Santaniello, t/a Brick Bar, for premises 642 
Montgomery Street, Jersey City, be a.nd the srune is hereby suspended 
for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m., Monday, February 20, 1961, 
and terminating at 2:00 aQme, Saturday, February 25, 1961~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS ..:.-TERMINAL DINER, INCo et al Vra WEEHAWKEN, 
PASQUA AND VECCHIONE~ 

Terminal Diner, Inco, Stopper 
Bros. and J arnes Feinan, · 

Appellants, 

v •.. 

Township Committee of the· 
Township of Weehawken, and 
Anthony S• Pasqua· and Jerry 
Vecchione, t/a J~ &.A. Bar & 
-Grill, 

Respondent so 

) 

) 

) 

y 
) 

) 

' ) 

ORDER or:· DISCONTINUANCE 

Nathan J. Littauer,·Esq., and Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorn.eys 
.for Appellants 

DeFazio & DeFazio, E~qs"·' Attorneys for Respondents Anthony s .. 
·Pasqua and Jerry Ve.cchione 

j\; ., 

Leon So .Milmed, Esqe, Attorney for Respondent Township Committee.: 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: . 
. , 

The attorneys for the respect:i ve parti~s -'·hereto in -writing 
having stiptilated to· discontinue the within appeal, and no r-eason 
appearing to the contrary, · 

It is, on this 1st day of February 19611 

ORDERED that the within appeal be and the same is hereby 
discontinued. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAViS 
DIRECTOR .. 

11. STATE LICENSES -- NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDe 

. George L. Schrade, Inc. , 
178-lSO South 12th Stre~t 
Newark, New Jersey. 

Application fil~d March 3, 1961 for place-to-
place transfer of Additional Warehouse License AW-48 
on State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-82,, from 
Northwest Corner· Railroad Avenue and Eleventh Avenue, 
Neptune, New Jersey·, to 1100 Corlies Avenue, Neptune, c 

New ~ers-ey G 

Original Beer Importing & Distributing Co@ Ince 
·11 West 42nd Street-
. New York, New York •. · 

Application filed March 6, 1961 for 
Limited Whole.sale License. 


